Auge 4, 1967

No. 68-7-X == Alan Shectar, et al

Petition, description of property and Order of Zoning Commi;
Certificate of posting

Certificates of advertising 2 aigna

Comments of Fire Bureau
Order appointing Louis E, Shecter az agant
Rasolution of Baltimore County Planning Donrd
Gomument s of Office of Planning

Lettors in favor of reclaenification

Plat fited with ¢

Louis E, Shector, Agent Potitionsr
1890 N. Charles St.,
Baltimora, Maryland 21201

Baltimors County Health Dept.
Jefferson Bldg.,
Towson, Md.

K. J.Krotzechmar,
Dept. of Public Werks,
Bureau of Water Supply
3000 Druid Park Drive,
Baltimore, Md. 21213

rt S,
s, Md.

Ily bes owned o siopplng center on Loch itaven
other Liportant commarcisl property for the
8n fiecters have more than 35 yeara of
expericnce In me " 3 d ad
1 denar : 1
apt. Store,
wshington Foat,
|1|lu:\ ta my son, Mark and my wife
a pis p

nr . o preaent data to
your attentlon,

. mmiE L
SHEGTER & LEVIY

— M1Y%R7

¥r. John G. Hone
Zoning Comnlasioner
Baltlmore County Office Bldg,
Towson, Maryland 21204

Application for B, M, zoning
for Parmers Mariet on tract of
107,32 #:res on N/E Side of

Road 3/10 of a mile
above Ward's Chapel Komd
Potition No. 68-7-R

Jear Mr. dose:

It was kind of you to glve me thiy opportunity to submit to you
aome of the reasons walch prompted Lhe request for a change in zonlng
for the sublect property.

Enunges In Nedghborhood
FOFULATIN CHANOE:

1. Balilrore County officlals recently announced that the
iilberty Road area lc ithe fastest growing aream in Baltimors
County. s 13 trus, Thousands of epartrents snd homes
have been bullt between the Beltway and Carroll County
along Liberty Hoad. lhe dramatic vhanges in the past six
years along Liberty Rond because of ths surge of population
Frouth hnve cros‘ed m significent need In this part of Balto.
county for a major shopping com.lex which will cifer oconor;
merchandise to Northwest Baltimors County.

HAIGES
e population explealion in the Liberty Aoad area of Baltimors
Coun has had significsnt imp:ct on iraffic conditlons,
Liberty noad fe being widaned fram the Boltwey outward
to iandallatown.
Linerty Road sres hus been selocted for vriority cone
struction In “he County's Rapid Transit System.
Fiars have been anncunced for the Liberty Zxpraasway,
uileh wlll bepin &t our aite snd connect up with the
Nortiwest kxpreaswny, the Beltway and other expreasway
dystems to gll parts of downtown and metropelitan
Baltimore.

BALTIMORE COUNTY PLA!

oty Debight Carvuresvion Pok P et

The Soluie
i Ingic
ar populetion af the Al
anduc’
and a
tior-pa;

RESOLVED

uroally ace
#ion Pgie P

RESOL £D,

1) sweponts the conceg’
throug™ it can-e . . I .
Srave's Pae g ogs

31 wmalizing the ecas

roparty 3 won a: o

Crasideish aghe 1 ative T

Soldiers Del.ght Pa s
the State's fu ding

July 11, 1967

There have been numercus changes in zoning in the Liberty Road
area beyond the Beltwsy -- sll to pgreater density uses. H-LO
and R-20 land has been converted to H-A zoning snd much 8, L,
astrip zoning. The strip B-L zoning is Inadequate to handle
increasing needs of Lhe growing population., The small shopping
centera along Liberty Road do mot oifer the large varlety that
residents in the area rsquire or the kind of price-appeal ard
easy-to-shop facilities that s farmers rarket would pravide.

ZONLIKG CHAl

EnnUA LN MaP:

1. The County falled to provide for a reglonal Farmera' Market
in the populous Liberty Road ares.

In fmct, the County falled to provide lor n Farmers' Market
in the antire Northwest Baltimere Gounty. <There is one in
lortheast Baltimore County on Pulmaki lilghway and one jua%
southwest of Baltimore County in Anne Arundel, but there

Ls none serwing north and northwest Beltimore County. The
fasteat growing area of the county has no @oning provisions
for & reglonal shopping center or m Farmers Murket.

The County falled to foreses the immerse population explosion
that hus occured slong Liberty Road.

Highest and best use of this land, conaldering its proxinity
to arterlisl expressways (such cas the Northweat Expressway
and the Outer Beltway, which will undoubtedly fall within
& half-mile or 30 of the property) is rfor a shopping develop=
ment of the specific type not now offered == a Farmers Market,

Just as the Farmerr Market has f£or many years been s picturesque
institution in Baltimore City, our studies and 3urveys confirm the
fact that the heavlly-populated Liberty ltoad area would welcome n
modern, expertly-merciandised Farmers NMarket designed «ith a migentlc
parking area to provide ample parklng at the peak hours.

We propose a twentleth century Parmers Market that would be a
atep ahead of the world famous Furmers Market in Los Anpeles.

We have in mind a conbipetion open=alr year-around flower mart,
frult show and vepetable center festuring lateat dlaplay tech:iques
with the combined quallties of open-mall and inclosed storekeeping.

‘3 o public sorvice featurs of this Farmersz Market we will operate,
proosbly on m profitless basie, a hicycle scfety centers

We will install a apecially-desigued one mile blcycle hiphway for
youngsters and adults, e TWO major features of this bicycle area
W11l be the built-ln off-the-highway safety factors snd the scenic
beauty of the bresthtsking courtiry side,

» ]
Dasid W, Daller Jr
Registered Professional Engincer & Land Sunveyor

8713 OLD HARFORD ROAD anea coor 301
BALTIMORE, MD. 21234 Prone, 8687422

Our geographic location is ideal, We are at the western boundary
of Baltimore County, We will be fairly close tn the hundrsds of farmers
ralaing producta aplenty for the buyers of the Liberty Road area. Thus
we will have a favorable logistic situation for the speedy delivery of
fresh vegetubles, fruits, farm products, poultry and meats,

In planning for twenty yeara ahead me woll as the lmmediate pressnt
needs, we fesl that the subject tract is an idem) and loglcal site for
@ needed business developrent which willl serve this community with the
newest ldeas in moder: atorskeaping.

We Tespectfully refer you to Appendix A (page A=1) of the Prelimi=
nery Master Flan Report, Weatern Planning Area of the Planning Board
of Baltimore County, dated August 1960, 1t states:

"While the it=L0 denotes Land ln, or suiied for, scre-lot
development, muny areas in the County are not ready for
such development, or might ulilmately be suitable for
hua, much h‘zjd_!'.x_“i.—'_, o County
is intended to remaln non-residential
use until such time w3 1t 1s ripe for mora intsnsive
development, at all."

We believe that under current conditlons duc to prowth und changes
that could not be forseen, our R=L0 tract should be rezoned for a Parmers
Market development,

lhe topography and baslc phyalcal Ceatures of our tract are perfect
for the propoaed uaage.

‘he zoning change we propose would result In substantinl bax revenue
to the County at an early lete, whereas Lts current furm w111
provide the County with only a tiny real eatate ta

Iie rezonlng request la timely ard unquestionably In the public
interest.

We have reviewed many Farmers Markel operaticas in Philsdelphla,
Wilringicn, Loa Angeles and the Metropolitan tal re ares. Based on
ouar knowledge of retaillng, we belfieve Lhe undertaking we e in nind
will be enthusimstically eccmpted by the people of Baltimove County.

We are confldent that you will give carsful conslderstlon to the
matter,

Cordlally yours,
R I
Noveer EHEE s

Louls E. Shecter

ha
Board of




Law Orrices

BAKER & BAKER
301 MUNSEY BUILBING

BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202

February 28, 1969

Baltimore County Board of Zoning Appeals
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
RE: Pmninm of Alan Shecter, et al No. 68-7
theast side of Liberty Road
numd Election District

Attn: M,
Gent lemen
I am transmitting hercwith three copies each of a revised

, and a description of the same, containis

of land more or less.

yery truly yours,
I, € ‘/{.LJ’;—v
Morris A, Baker

MAB/v1
Enclosurs

August 4, 1967

Mr. Eckhart S, Smink,
Owings Mills
Maryland

Re: Petition for Reclassification
N/E Side Liberty Road 1428
N of Warda Mlﬂl‘. 2nd
Dist., Alan Shects:
Patitioners ~ No. & -T-l.

Dear Mr, Smink:

Flaase be sdvised that an appesl has besn
ﬂl-ih-nﬁ-llllliunﬂh Zoalng Commiseionsy rendered in tha
bove matter.

You will be notifled of the date and time of
agpesl hieartag whan schaduled by the Board of Appeals.

Very truly youss

———
Zoning Commissloner

Health Dept.,
won Bldg.,

Maryland 21204
1. Kistasehmnar,
,q:ulq-'-lil
Druid Park Drive,
Ilmwﬂlll

1 Balte, Ce.
Teftarvon
Towson,
Mr,
Dept. af

PEILVION

NE/S of Libarty noad, 1,

| o

Law arrices
BAKER &8 BAKER
301 MunsEs BuBING
BALTIMORL. MARTLAND 21202

November

Baltimore County Board of Zoning Appeals
County Office Buildi
Touson, Maryland 21204
RE: Petition of Alan Shecter, et al No. 68-7
Northeast slde of Liberty Road -
Sceond Election District
Gentlemen:
Will you kindly enter my appearance as attorney for
Petitioners in the above captioned matter, which was
d.

Very iruly yours,

B )j;:; .{/)i‘l\-‘

Morris A. Baker

RECLASSIFICATION BRACH

0
BALPIMORE COUNTY

rds Cha ioad + 2nd Diste SO0ARD OF APPEALS

Alsn Shecter, sf el, Petitionsr

68=T=1

Plecse enter mn Appeal from tne Order of the Zoning Commissioner

of Beltimore nty entered in this case on July 28, 1967, on bshalf

of the Petitioners, Hoaalyn H. Shector, Alan Shecter and dark Shecter,

Ne UEPAITMENT

Advertising Ageneu- 1800 North Chartes Stroet. Baltimere 1, Mar

2

L

August 16, 1967

Mr. William S, Balwin
County Board of Appeals
County Uffice Bullding
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 212
Dear Mr, Falwin:
Enclosed is the Information you requested comcerning
File # 6B-
aincaro}y.
/ Y.
ﬂ(_z(. Nt

Alan Shecter

sl e
Goeka o

22, 1967

Wa, the owners, of Livarty Houd tract of 107 acras

on the nerth slde of Liberty Roed where Baltimors County
ends and Carroll County begins, hereby appolnt Louls E.
Shecter, as our ageni tc ropresent us at the July 7, 1967
zoning hearing in Baltimore County.

Aol

Adrertining Ageney 1300 North Charles Stoeet, Baitimure 1, Margland -5

Augut 14, 1947

Mr. Louls E. Shecter
1800 Bl. Chorles Street
Boltimore, Moryland 21201

Re: Flle No. 68-7-R
Alen Shecter, ot ol

[+ Itioner

I Number of witneises you anticipate calling 7
el

2. How many of theie witnesses will be “expert witnesses" el
3. Fields to be covered by experts you intend 1o coll - please check:
Lond Planner 1
Real Estate
Enginecr
Traffic

Other

—_—
4. Total time required in hours) for presentation of your side of the case
3 Al N

DAQMOHE COUNTY. MAB‘{’ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

SUMECT . capaits




8713 OLO HARFORD mOAD

July 28, 1967

Morris A. Baker, Esquire

301 Munsey ng

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Perition for Reclassifieation

ME/S of Libarty Road 1425' N of
Wards Chapei Rosa - Ind District.
Alan Shacter, st al, Petitioner
NO, 68-7-R

Dear Mr. Baker:

I have this date passed
fny Ovder in the above captioned matter. Copy of sald Order is
a‘tached,

Yary truly yours,

7 Q’ =
{ 4"\./, I 4

JOiN G. ROSE,
/ Zoning Commissioner

JGR/jdr

A. J. Kretsschmar
Department of Public Works
Bureat of Water Supply

3001 Druid Perk Drive - 2215

cc: Louls E, Shecter
1800 N. Charles Strest
Baltimors, *Zaryland 21201

Baltimore County Health Dept.

Mr. Grounwalt Mr, Ezkhart 5, Smink

Owings Mills, Maryland

(1 4 (Y
David W Dalles, S

Civil Engineer
s |, 0
BALTINORE. MD.

o eENT

Registerid Puofesstmal Euginser and Land Susogon

o

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE

Morris A. Baker, Esquire
201 Munsey Building

Dear Mr. Eaker:

my Order in the above cap!
attacked.

JGR/jdr
ce:
a

Baltimore County leal
Mr. Greenwalt

°n

SHEGTER & LEWIN

Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Joun G. Rose

o

OF PLANNING AND ZONING

July 28, 1967
Comyr Grras Bmoma
1K, samestrunam e
Tamac; Ma. s
Uil

RE: Petition for Reclassification
NE/S of Liberty Road 1425' N of
Wards Chapol Road - 2nd District.
Alan Shecter, et al, Petitioser
NO, 68-7-4

1 have this date passed
tioned matter. Copy of said Order is

truly yours,

A
/bun @, nosg,
/Zonivg Commissioner

R. J. Kretzschmar
t Department of Public Works
21201 Bureau of Water Supgly
3001 Druid Park Drive -
1th Dept.
Mr. Eckha..S. Smink
Owinge Mills, Maryland

BALTIMORE

» %

AAR SHECTER

John Hose
ng Commiasioner, Bsltimore M
y Otfice Bullding

Towson, Haryland 21201

Dasr Hr, Hoze:

8713 GLD HARFORD ROAD

July 21, 1967

e L L
COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZCONING

July 28, 1967

Mcrris A. Baker, Esquire
301 Munsey Jullding
Baltimore, Maryland 11202

RE: Petition for Roclassification
NE/S of Liberty Rosd 1425' N af
Wards Chapal Road - 2ad Diatrict.
Alan Shecter, ot al,
NO. 68-7-%

Dear Mr. Baker:
1 have thia date passed

my Order in the above capticasd matter. G ol
= : sr. Copy of said Order is

Vezy truly yours,

y 4'/' D
B
G.'ROSE,
“calag Commissioner
JOR /§dr

cc: Leuls E. Shecter
1800 N. Charles Strest
Baltimore, Maryland 21301

R. 1. Kretsschnar
Department of Public Works
Bureau of Water Supply

3001 Druld Park Drive = 21215
Beltimors County Health Dept,

Mr. Gresawalt Mr, Ecxbart 5. Smink
Owings Mills, Maryland

Chvil Engineer

AREA CODE 301-885.7422
BALTIMORE, MD. 212:

Jaly 19, 1967

ounty ¥r, Richard J. Zrotsschuar

Ealtinaro, Maryland

Re: Application for Formers! Harkel

understand that the

o
rent baged on

t for the Farmers' Ha .
our plan o

Ror Liherty Parsers Market

Duar Ur, Eretsschzar:

o1

a seweroge tremtment plant, which ia just

last word ln modeIn sewerage technlque.

Re=li0 zoning we are permitted to bulld 107 homes

. peratated
Harket == L werage needs fo
Verket would be conalderably le
w.lch are beings Lived im 2l hou
in zafety by our alterastlon to

e fact
on our excellent sewerage plan
erlticien of our proposal.

Phank you for your Interests

Hewra oboipsiny anclioed

thut the Health Department has sesn fit mot %o comment

tmately 00 reside servar .8
includes baths, Leundry
In u septic tank plan for the Farmere!
r u 30-hour week of the Farmers'
sy than the requirements for 157 homes,
rs a day. We moved to tne ulLlmate
o sewerage Lreatment plant.

Dopartaent, Eavironmen
plan and cbtain the city!

1 bave propared scaing plats {or the proposed change in sing fram

00C square feot to Pusinees Major for the caetruction of
Tho parket will by rmatracted o a 107 sera tract of
o Liberty foad and binding m the Ealtimore Uity Liberty

The Zening Commigsionor of Paltimore County, Mr, Jebn ROme id
A8 1he) Dot Dacting Sad ANl e Lo UL Soksents. tvon 454 TS el

sewags disposal. Ur, Thomas Pingley of the State Health
d to send you coples of my

You will note *Lat I &= propesing @ Semsge troatmant plant of the ex-
$anded Serati; tpe simlar to ihat camufastared by the SEith it Loves
loss Company, trade namo OXTGEST, chloricaticn tank, sad otorage lagoon.
Toe lagemn would supily water for & spray irrigation systea similar to the

should not be lnterpreted as any methode proven by Perasylvania State College research. With this syotes,
s

vordlslly, your
e = 4

E, Shecter

D1 ga

ae ceted sowige would be discharged (ut : a el
e tcatet b Aebeirl rged inte swales or Streass sd therafare

ey y\:u?;uun Tevigw zy propesel acd notify M. Hingley emeeraing

Yery truly yours,

TAVE DALLAS

coy Wr, John 0, Hose <
eat ir, Allan Shecter

RGO KO 4 KRETEXCHMAR
oncmacn

ML 27 67 e
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY
am
1501 DRI PARK OAIVE
BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21215,

July 23, 1967

Mr, Devid ¥. Dallas, Jr.
8713 014 Harford Rosd
Baleimore, Maryland 21234

besr My, Dallest
Rat Liberty Zarmers Market

In reply ko your letter of July 19, 1967 enclosin
soning plats for the sewsge 4isposal plast in relatioa to the anticipated
Parmers Markst that sy be constructed adjscent to the Liberty Lake in very
closs preximity te the iAtake structure, this Buress cbjects to any eevd
tsposal plants in the draincgs ares, Ve feel that the installition of the
Tacrmrs Mirkat is objectionabls slse because of the snticipated otl, gaseline
und trash dralsage Chat would result €rom the lerge partiag sreas wurrousding
the Mavket.

It Le our apis therefore, that this lnrtatlation will ealy sdd
<o the poliution cf thaeservois, and for this tessen, ve wust deny our
approvel of the propefed structuro.

Vary_truly yours,

ACTTNG WATER BWGIREER

Lonsep

CCi Mr. John Ross V'
tir. Thomas Biagley
Mg, L. G. Hiagird

| "

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND

ZONING

May 9, 19¢7

Koy Alan Shooter
1800 Korth Charles Straet
Baltirore, Marylard 21201

Te-claseification from 5-h0

Dour S4r
Addandim to Zonlng Advisory Comittes comments of Vay §th:

FROJECT PIANMING DIVISICH: Two itema chould be commented on in
T to coun patitionar's clain a5 to need in the ares
for such faeility by poilnting out the relative remotanres of this
location from any significant growth,

(1) Swios drainage flows directly into Liberty hsservior by
mans of water courses. [loughly 25 seres of parking area
will intensify tw storm water rwnoff, and no provision is
indicated to keep this debris normal to such use to finding
its wey into the reservoir. This sewage system 1 uld have
the same uliimate cutfall.

Advent of the Liberty Dxpressway will moet certainly
change the ingress-egress from the indiosted pattern to
ns which would be probably much lecs direct,

Very truly yours,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENGE

0. M dohn G. Rose, Zoning Commimicner Date___ June 23, 1967

_ Goorge £. Gavrelis, Diractor of Planning

Wards Thiapel Road.” Péfition for Reclassification fron. R=40 to B.M.
Alan Shacter, et al - Pe

2nd Distri,

HEARING:  Friday, July 7, 1967 (130 PuM.)

The staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the sublect petition for
reclassification from R-40 1o B.M. zoning and have tha following advisory comments to
moke with respect to partinent planning factors:

1. The Zoning Map embracing the subgct petition wos based on a coreful evalual
of land use and utility pote The areo bayond the scepe of cannection to th
County sewarage systen was designated for large lot residential zoning. Esntial
the area that fell by gravity into the Patopsco River was included in that 2oning
caregory. Selected areas for commercial act were estoblished or affimed by
the map @hong portions of Liberty Road. The planning staff believes that the
Zoning Mop applicable to thiz property is correct ond that commercial zoning
for tha subject property is not oppropriaty. We note also comments by the Health
Department with respect to the patentials for pollution of Liberty Reservoir if
commercial development oceurs hera. Similarly, the Bureou of Traffic Engineering
has indicated that Liberty Road, a two lone roed, is approaching its designed
copacity. Establishment of over 100 acres of commercial zoning potential certainly
wauld havs the effect of cousing undue congestion ond hazard from a traffic viewpoint
along this portion of Liberty Road.

The Planning staff feels, as noted above, that commercial zoning here would nat be
oppropriate nor is it in sccordance with ives cf the Master Plan embracing
ot ovem. Creation of commercial zoning here could snly cuse yet other changes
thet would wake Liberty Road revert to just another ribbon commercial streat, The
presant zoning fimly states that commarcial activity should be nucleclated along
Libarty Rocd and has mode eppropriate provisions therefore.

Carlyle Erown-Bursan of Engtnecring
1%, Charles Norris=Buresu of Fire Pryvention
William Opsmmalt.Health

John Heyv:
Ca Riorard

ZONINEUREIIRENT ™

. John €. Rase, Zonins
¢ County Offlce dullding
, Maryland

Pursaant to nts the re-zoning
of 107.32 ac - v a Farmers' situated
Elect t on Liberty Koad, 3/10 of a miie
rd's Chapel Toad, U resprctfully subnit the following
information:

Tis is the property of Rosalyn M. Snecter, Alan Shecter and
vark Sherce « personally made a physical inspection on
thie site, as well n Liborty Road from Randall-
stown to the site which Is located 4,6 miles above Randallstovn.
biect site is 8/10 of a milo from Holbrook, and 2.8 miles
larriotts! ¢+ Plaza Shapping Center.

Oue Company sold the ¥arriottsville site to the present developer,
d is accing as Leasing Agent for the stores in this Center.

\e have been most gratificd that over 15,000 square feet of space

has been promptly leased-=the bulk of It prier to construction,

and that we now have a deuand to ledsc an additional 10,000 sguare

feot to he built.

As a resident of Baltimore County and a licensed Real Est

and Realtor for 14

and leasing, primarily in Baltimore County, 1 have long

because of the population srplosion in this suburban area of North=
west Baltimore, it was mecessacy to think in terms of apartments,
as well as shopping facilitics to meet the needs of the clcizens,
and that these necds should be met in the planning and zcning of
land even prior to the moving in of thousands of cltizens Loto

the apartments and homes of the Liberty Road section.

tuch of the zoning along Liberty 4. has been of a commercial
serig zoaing vature. Whercas, tho proposed Liberty Road Farmers'
Market scems Lo m¢ to be the best type of plemning, vherein a
substantial tract calls for the location of a Farmers' Maraet
Building of 100,000 square feet set back frem the road, with ample
parking.

o0

July 11, 1967

Mz, Eckhardt 5. Smink,
Owings Millg
Maryland

Re: Patitica for Recl, ssification
™ R-40 to L-M e
Side Liberty Road l425' N.
(il:npﬂ Road, 2nd District
an Shector, et al, Patiti,
No, 68-7-7 L g

Dear Mzr. Smink;

Iam eneloain
of the Offica of Planning,
and Lawis Shecter, for
entitied matter,

8 copy of petition, comments
coples of letter from Mal an
your information concerning the abave

Very truly yours

He. Jobn G. Rose July 7,1967

altimore Metropolitan arca has leng had a tradition for Farmers'
Lealngton Macket {s world famous, and the North Avenue
and Belair Narkets are historic to their areas. The Pulaski and
Ritchie Farpers' Markets likewise serve a need that has been
traditionally preferred by many greater Baltimore residents.

I belfeve that tie Liberty Farmers' Market would help prevent
future strip zoning or ‘ribbon cormercial zoming o erty
Road beyond Randaiistown, and would provide for a ceatralized
shopplag arca near cxcellent roads.

I recommend that the highest and best use of the subject tract is
for re-zoning from R=40 te BM for the propased Liberty Farmers'
Matket.

My qualifications,beyond those ilready mentionud for this testimony,
are that I am serving now as President of the Real Estate Board

of Greater Baltimore, Inc., whose territery includes all of Balti-
more County and Baltimore City, and hau a meshership of over 2,000.
1 am alse scoving as a Consultant on all Reai Estate matters to

the City of Columbia in Howard County, and I have served s 1962
President of the Maryland Association of Real Estate Boards.

Thank you for giving me the privilege of expiessing ny views
in this letter.

Respect fully,

Mal Sheeman

cC:louis E. Shecter

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

#68-7 "1/
PP
/=<
My, Alan Shector, wieaFerd
1200 North Charles Strest peen
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 awl=r0 -6
.l

June 26, 1967

oyl
Re: :HHO: for Reclassification St
om R-40 to B-M - N/E Side 2
Uberty Road - No. £8-7-R =
Dear Mr. Shector:

The enclosed memorandum {8 sont t
- 0 you In compliance with
Secrion 23-22 f the 1961 Supplement of the Baltimors County Cors,

Any questions of correspondence fn ry
egard to thy 1 c

-r-u;r must be directed to the Director of P!ln:h:(l::.;n:\l‘:"“

or his Deputy) and NOT to the Zoning Cownissioner. s

If you desfre to have s member of the Planning Staff testf

it witl be f v,
office. necestary for you to summons him through the Sherlffis

Yours very truly,

B e ——
JOHN G, ROSE
ZONING CONMISSIONER

June 30, 1967

Mr. Alsn Shactar

Res Petition for Reclassification
#68-7-8

s to advise you that 383,27 Is cue for advertising and
of the above property.

Please make chack paysble to Baltimers County, Md. and remit
to nra, Andarsen, Foem 119, County OFfice Building, before
the hearing.

Yours very truly,

037
TOMING COMMISTIONER




Your patition has been received and accspted for filing this

p dyof __has 1967

/ Znuln‘-D_llﬂ.M

<=

PE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION - BEFORE
from on R-40 zone ‘o a B.M. zone
NE/S Liberty Ro~a 1425 N
«of Wards Chapel Rood,

Znd District z oF
Alan Shecier, et al
Petitianers : BALTIMORE COUNTY

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

No. 68-7-R

OPINION
This case comes before the Board on a petition by Alan Shecter, et al, to
reclossily a sizeable tract of ground from an R-40 to o B.M, zone, for the proposed
developme it as a Farmers' Market. The subject proparty is situated aa the north side of
Liberty Roud approximately 1425 feet west of Words Chapel Road, in the Second Election

Disirict of Boltimors County, four and ane-half miles west of Randallstown.

The tract me, be described s roughly square in shape heving = frontage on
the north sids of Liberty Road of approximately 1800 feet, and an average depth of opproxi-
mately 2000 feer.  Tha western edge of the subject tract abuts Liberty Reservoir watershed

ond is undeveloped with gencrally rolling topography .

The property was acquired by the petitioners in 1965. One of the

co-owners, Alan Shecter, testified that if the pelition is granted they plon to develop the
site into o modern, Twent, ith Century, Fariners' Market, with the mony amenities that are
fourd in such o moder facility.  They contemplate numerous aclivitiv: such as regulor
flowar shows, a ane mile bicycls path o be open to the public, elc. The petiticner
proposes lo construct a 50,000 squars foot building on the property, ond in the avent Hx
need arises in the future, possibly doubiing the sise of the facility os the surraunding area
develaps. He testified af length as to in-depth studies he had made on the subject
site. His studies reveal that the site will be in <lose proximity to the nuw northwest
\etminal of the plonned rapid transit system, and will be anly thiee minutes from the
Morthwest Expressway.  Customers and farm suppliers would be drawn from Baltimore
City, and ot loast thiae or four ather counties.  He testified that in his opinion the orea
hos undergone o drastic change since the odopticn of the comp:ahensive zoning map in
1562, He documented six zoning chonges in the Liberty Rood orea west of Randallstown.
Five of these changes involve sama 132 acres of residentiol reclossifications to highar
denities, severoi lu spartment use, and one changs of o three and one-half acre tract from
residential to commercial . The witr.ess cited that in his cpinion the unfsreseen shift in
papulation ro this area that hax taken place since the odoption of the map s caused a high
density populaticn pattern fo emarge in tha Liberty Road area.  He cited Boltimore
County population figures that show that this area has one of the heaviest population growths
in west Baltimore County. Ha testified that Baltimore County population figures (iee
Patitioner's Exhibit #4) show that the projected population increase for the Second Election

Gromer € Givaguie

Jown G. Ros

Mry Alan Shacter

1800 North Charlas Street

saltinore, Maryland 21201

Kir Fewolassiffcation from Fel to

HeMs for Alan Shecter, ot al,
locaied ¥/8 of Liberty Foad,
Weot of Wards Chapel Foad
2nd District
(Tten 5 ¥ay 9, 19€1)

Dear Sim

e have received reviced plans -d;‘z:.-n |£5w:ln§ the .
above reforence petition for a hearing - pubject, however,
o the Zaning Advisery Committes commentn of May 9th, 1967,

Tery truly yours,

5 Princ!
Zesing Techniodan

Alan Shecter, et ol - 468-7-8

District in which this property is located, projects o three hundred ond forty =six percent
increase in population between 1960 and 1985, or a statisticol inerease from twenty=seven
thausand, five hundred persons in 1960, 10 a projected one hundred twenty-two thousand,
seven hundred persons in 1985. He further stated that the widening of Liberty Road past
Randallstown will allow o higher density in the orea, ond that his studies revealed thot the
Randallstown leg of the 1agiu transit system will bezeme a reality in the neor future, and

thot the Libarty Expressway intersect Liberty Rood ot the subje: t propert; .

He further stated that he felt the originol zoning placed un the property in
1962 is now erronsous as that in his opinion, the R-40 zoning ploced on the property is in
actuality reservair zoning that was placed on the property due to the lack of utilities in the
area, and that the rezoning of the subject tract 1o o commercial zone in the depth requested
would be much better than the skip zoning along other portions of the Liberty Rond that has
been in existence for mony yeors. + his opinion, the County Council erred in this
regard because while thay professed an abjeciion to skip zoning along commerciol highways,
tney failed to provide adequately on the mep for sufficient commerciol centers in depth;
thus the reclossification requested here weuld alleviate the necessity for other sirip zoning
alang the Liberty Rood corridor .

Walter Worthington Ewell, n professional engineer speciolizing in traffic
motters and highway construction, and a recagnized expert in this field, testified that he
had made a tharough shidy of the hoffic situation with regard to the proposed reclassification;
that in the course of his studies he siudied the Puloski Highway Formers' Market on tha
Pulaski Highway in Baltimore County, and the Ritchie Highway Formers' Market in Anne
Arundel County, and related these shudies to the projected increased traffic that would be
generotad by the development of this property os o Formers' Marke?. The Puloski
Highwoy Market has on~ hundred thousond squore feet of retall floar spoce, while the
Ritchie Highway Market hus ane hundred twanty -five thousand square feet of retoil floor
space.  The subject property Is proposed fo be developed with Fifty thousand square feet
of floor space initiolly and, tharefore, would be oppraximately half the size of the hvo
ather markets and, therefore, presumably generate only half the smount of traffic generated
by the other markets.
generated by the proposed Farmens' Morket would not couse the volume of traffic on Liberty

It wos his uncontrodicted opinion that the edditional traffic

Road to exceed the practical emacity of the road to comry the traffic.  Hu testified that
the sight distunces ore excellent and that ao troffic safety hazards would be created by the
gronting of this petition. As a roffic anginecr he stated that in his opinion the

reclassificotion of @ tract In dopth for o sizeable shopping center is better than sirip zoning,

which crectes numerous entronces on the highway thereby moking the hazard to the

Kr. Alan Shecter
North Charles Strest
Baltimore, He, 21201

NOTICE OF HEARING

fas Pt“l;klm for Meclassification Pfrom R-40 to B.N.

16 _COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, 1L W.

RYLAND

MMISSIONER OF

Alan Shecter, et ol

travelling public grecter than thot of only one entronce.

David W. Dallas, Jr., a Civil Engineer who prepared the zoning plats and
studied the property for the petitioner, festified af length as to the fea: ity of the project
from on engineering standpoint.  There is not any public sewer or water ovailobla to the
site and, therefore, the proposed shopping orea must be served by a well and private septic
system. He had studied and recommends o septic system of the oxygen rreatment type
plant os has been recently developed by the University of Pennsylvanio. This is @
relatively new serated system using o system of lagoons for storing treated liquids.  There
would be no run-off from this system into any stream or swale that would allow any of the
treated effluent to find its woy fo the Liberty Reservoir.  Me. Dollos recantly designed
two similar type systes. that have been installed in Baltimore County; one for the
Cotonsville Community College in the western section of Baltimore County, and the other
far the Grumman Aircolt facility at Glen Arm .n the northeostern section of Baltimore
County.  The system is completely odor!ess, and would be more efficient than the numerous
septi= systems that would be required on the oroparty if it were develaped residentially in
one cere sites. He testified that the visuol appeorance of the system would be ane of
@ ane acre logaon with o small building, similor io a fenced-in loke. Water fo: the
shopping arec will be supplied by deep wells, supplemented by on elevaied storoge tank to

develop sufficient water pressures for adequate fire protection, etc.

An expert realtor testifying on bahali of the petitioner, M. Sylven
Goldman, who has hod extensive experience in the Liberty Road-Pikewville orea, stuted that
he had participated in the development of Milfard Mill, Yorkridge, ond Marriotrsville
Shopping Centars, and had also been invalved in the development of aver sixteen hundred
apartment units in the Libarty Road-Milford Mill area. His company has handled the
|easing of forry thousand square feet of commerciol floor space in o six months period at the
Marriottsville Shopping Center, just two and ane-half miles east of the subject property, and
that in his opinion there is a definite demand for more retail space in this orea. He
described at length the subject neighborhood, both the north and south sides of Liberty Road,
which in this immediate vicinity presently hos o scattered development of homes an acreage
sites ond some farms. The northwest comner of Liberty Road end Wards Chapel Rood is
zoned commerciol, and is occupied by a gasoline service stotion end a farm fraerr soles
agency. Mr. Goldmon testified thal the gronting of this patition in his opinion would
have no adverse eifect on the neighbarhood Replying to questions by the Boord, he
stoted that while the proposed commerciol center here is a sizeable one, ho believes that
the subject property has the patential to be developed into o major shopping crea, ond
that the pefitioner should hove enough lond fa expand os necessary in the next fiva to

G‘uumu Bourd of Apprals

April 28, 1969

TO: MR, JOHN G. ROSE, ZONING COMMISSIONER
FROM:  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
SLSJECT:

#68-7-R  Alon Shecter, etal  Granted inoart (50,5 =es)
Denied * " (54 3] « )

tal - fog-7-%

ten years o5 the grawth of the neighbor

+30d will cause on even yet
; greater demand fo
additional retail fa: s 7n the area, &

The sole pratestont, Mr. Eckharts Smink, testified on his own behalf and

€ross ~examine: ' i it
ined the pefitioner's witesses.  He resides saven or eight houses cast of the

subject property, ot the comer of Wards Chepel and Liberty Roads .
operates the general merchandise store next to the Esso station,
than his residence., In addition,

He alsa owns and
closer to the subject property
he owns twenty-eight acres of undeveloped land cn
Wards Chopel Road oppraximotely o mile ond a half south of the Liberty Road, which is

He opposed the granting of the
petition because he felt that the subject property is o beautiful, wooded, undeveluped

fract of land that in his opinion would be suitoble for home sites,
for the dev.

ale.

used primarily for the stabling and riding of hones.

and more suitoble even
lopment of the property os a recreational facility for fishing, horseback riding,
He testified that he rides his horse over the property ond on the lond of the
Liberty Reservoir on weekends, ond in his opinion it would be a shame to ruin the notural
beauty of the lond. He did state, however,

he is not necesserily opposed to commarcial
Zoning,

ha even felt that it might heip the orea as it would bring more bu.iness into the
His prime objection appeared to fhe Board 1o be the close proximity of the
property to the Likerty Reservair.

orea,

The Board finds, from ali of the evidenca presented bofore us, that there ore
elements of bath error Tn the original zoning, and substantial change . the character of the

neighborhooo to justify the petitioner's requested reclassification. However, the Board

e petition s
requested by the petitioner. It is obvious to the Booid, from questions the Boord ploced
1o the petitioner,

is of the opinion that there is no need ot the present time to gront the

thet he does nol at this time require commersial zoning on the entire
track in order fo erect 1he proposed building with the attendant porking fecility, roads,
recraational facilities, etc. and, therefore, will gront only opproximately half of the
reques ed rclassification as we feel this will be edequote and sufficient to accommadate
the needs of the public and the proposed Farmers® Market o the subject tract.

ORDER
For the reasons set forth in the oforagoing Opinion, it is this__ 20th  day

of March, 1969 by the County Boord of Appeals, ORDERED  that the 50.51 ocres of land
on the east side of the tract, os outlined on the atached plat ond mode a port hereof, be

and the same s reclasified from an R-40 zone o o B.M. (Business, Major) zone, and i




@

Alan Shecter, et al - #68-7-R

FURTHER ORDERED, that the reclassification requested on the 56.81

acres remainder of the tract, o3 shawn on the ottached plat and made a part hereof, i
DENIED, ond such remainder shall stay * the R-40 zone.

Any appeol from this decision must be in accardance with Chopter 1100

sublit'e B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
CF BALTIMORE COUNTY

[dwin,

/

PETIT IO’FOB ZONING RE-CI%.
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

in Baliimore #7
o and made a part hereof, /™€
hereby petition (1] that the roning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuan W =7
zone to an '’
cHEEr

which & des ¢ on anid pl
1o the Zoning Law of Raltimore County, from an =

T ‘ the following reasan

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the satd Zoming lors of Baltimore

County. fo use the heretn described property, for

Troperty is to bo posted and advertised as prescribed by 2
Exception advertising,

e bound by the zoning

ed pursuant o the Zoning Law for Baltimore

1 or we, agree to expenses of
posting, ele. upon filing of this pe
lations and restrictions of Ra
Covnty S 7 PN (T
“Nonk ghl.&&q_ o
Sbealgus 1 A BT
Contract purchaser / Legal Owner

Address Address___ 1

Address
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Counmty, this.. 4th
of June --ee-y 188.1., that the subject matter of this petition be sdvertised, as
requiced - the Zoring Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimu. ¢ County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning.
Commissioner of Baltimore Counly in Room 106, County Office Building In Towson, Baltimore
. 196, ’.ahLJG elock
S

-.day of. .. duly

fover)

ORDER RECENED FoR FILING

DATE_z64/75

PROPERTY OF 6(,,‘“‘
HOSALYN M, SHECTER ET AL
FHOPOSED BUSINESS MAJOR ZOWING

EEGINNING for the same in the bed of the Liberty Road at a point distant 1425
foat nore or less measured westerly aleng the Liberty fioad from the center of
Tards Chapel foad, satd pednt of beginning being at the and of the wighth line
of that tract of land which hy deed dated Septesber 21, 1965 and recorded ameng
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.0. No. 4523 folio 101 etc was
conve;ad by Brooks Investamt Corporatica to Merdalt, Ing, e running Te=
versely with and binding = said sighth and the seventh linss of satd desu snd
in the ded of the Liberty ficad and $he Baltimore and Liberty Turnpike Road the
two following courses and distances north 82 aegrees 08 =inutes weat 779.5) Yueh
md nerth 75 degrees 56 minutes west 200.00 feet to I.h. heain ing of said seventh
1line, hencs lsaving 33id “umpike “osd and running 1y with and bindin.
@ the sixth, fiCth & foarth 1ines of said oced the thres runom.u

#nd dintances north 12 degress 53 winutes east 132,0 feet nortn 77 u.;ru. [
minutes west 247.5 fest and south 16 degrees 35 minules west 158.0 fogh to the
bed of said Tumpike Foad, thence running reversely with and binding cn a part
of the third line of oaid deed and in the bed of said Tunpike Boad north 67
degress 16 minates west 430,00 fest, thence running for a line of divixion nerth
4b degrees 42 inutes 35 seconds sast 2256,95 fes t to intersect the tanth line
of said deed at a point distant 620 fest from the beginning thersof, thence
runaing reversely on & part of said tenth and the ninth line of said desd the
two following courses and distances south 51 degrees 15 simutes 20 seconds sast
680,00 feet Bod routh 21 degrees 17 minates 30 saconds west 174010 faet to

the place of beglaninig.

CCUTALNDIG 30,51 acres of land more or less,

SAVING A"D BXCEPTNG that portion lying inm the bed of tne futare taking of the
mipaion for through highwiy ecapriming approxizately 5.95 acres
¢ lem

BEDNO part of that tract of land which by dsad datsd Septesber 21, 1965 and re=
corded anong the Land fesords of Saltimors Comtiy in Liber 0.T.0. No. £523 folie
191 ate was conveyed by Erocks lnvestment Corporation to Merbolt, Inca

Novenber 22, 1964

L e ih -
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commercial zoning potentiala certainly would Lave the effect
of cauaing undue congeation and nazard frora a traffic view-
point along this portion of Liberty Road,
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with the objectives of the Master Plan embracing this area,
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The Bureau cf Traffic Engineering for Baltimare County has
the following comments:

"'"The proposed site is proposed as & farmer's market of
100,000 q. it., generating approximateiy 3000 to 5000 trips
per day, However, in the future with the i
water and sewer this 107 acros could dev
o
ration of 70,000 “chicles a day
s road having a design capacity of approxi-
ately 9000 vehicles a day, Liberty Read has an average

daily teip volume of 8475,

The Baltimore Ceunty Health Department reported as follows:

the immediate vicinity of
tfice cannot apprave
peed for uiderground
| due to the large volume of sewage affluent inve
rvior would be subject to pollution from run-
debris, garbage, and
or drains, *
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PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION 9.~
nd DISTRICT

From RAO te BN, Zone, i

Worthesst side of Liberty Road 1425 fest Nerth of WX Chepel Mosd.

FRIBAY, JULY 7, 1967 at 1130 PN,

doam 108, Caunty OFffce Jullding, 111 V, Chesayeshc Avenus,

Towsan, Marylsnd,

s

I0MING
LOCATIONG

BATE & TIND:
PUBLIC HEARTNG s
Tha Zoning Comeissioner of Baltimors County, by auther!
Ingulations of Baltimere County, will hoid & publie hear!

Present Ionfng: 240
Propesad Zonfng K,

Al] that parcal of land fn vhe Second Dlatrict of Baltimors County,

I’-flhulnm-l

Ssing the proparty of Alsn Swcter, ot 41 ss shewn on plat plan Filed with the
oning Coper tmants

Hearing Date: day, Jaly 7, 1967 ot 1130 Poity
Publfe n-.ln.- Roon 108, County Offfcs Buflding, 111 v, Orasapeska Averus, Towson, W,

BY ORDER OF
Jam G, rosE

ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
BALTINGRE COUNTY

INVOICE

sALTIMBRE COUNTY, MARYIIND
OFFICE OF FINANCE

Diisian of Calicction and Receipts
COURT HOUSE “!{LL[D
PRVSON. MAREY Zoalng Dept. of Balto, Co.

TELEPHONE

oarshily 6, 1967

fnsalyn
To: 1300 N Chartes Serest
Baltimore, Md. 21201

s sccount wo. 012522

Advartiaing nd ponting of property/

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO

MAIL TO

7 No. 44242

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE ZOUNTY
Towson, Maryland

District . Date of Mn;,iéfif&' l3,0567
//'LL\JJ%A«/}" Aon Lode 0 gmll
utioner. (Lan f/u‘cr\. Ted at.
Lacation of property ﬁl/.\‘ 2 ,,’/u?' Al o

- Q,M/A /a/,«/x v b £ 1935 N o iuad ﬂd/u& A

AT A e

Posted for

"ANS A e b ot

A
{'MNPM!‘

e (i

Prustint by 7"‘/‘37"&

Date. ol return__J % 10l ,x,_zr;‘J.;)

},.w i

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTL.ZNT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsan, Maryland

Ihistrict Date of Posting
PFostedd for
etstinmur it
Location of property A4/ /s
Lacatlon of Sie 4

) vt
Hemarks

TELE>HONE
823.3000
> INVOICE

BAL@MORE COUNTY, MA
FFICE OF FINAN|

Ditision ..f Coliection and Receipty
HOUSE iLen

ur«w . MARYLAND 21204 ing Dept. of Balte. Co,

No. 45599

pare June 12, 07

EXT. 307

AND

To: Alan Soscter
1800 worth Charies Strest
Baltimore, Md. 21201

Petition for Reclassification
Fide7=r

MAKE CHEZKS PAYABLE To
MAIL TO

fA //g 1-11(4[-[;?‘;"1’ /L‘;’( ¥

_ INvoIcE

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE

Dirision of Colirction and Receitts
COURT HOUSE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Ne. 48404

oare 8/4/67

8233000
EXT. 187

[y

To: Louls E Shewter,
1899 M, Charles Stryat,
Baltimore, Marylsnd 21201

Cast of appeal - property of Alan Shaciar,
No. 68-7-R

 IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE 1o

BAL
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B. Population Growth by Electicn Districts, 1920-1985

ELECTION
DISTRICT 1920° 1940+ 1960* 19850 ¢
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF cALTH
JEFFERSON BUILDING
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DONALD J. ROUP, M.D., MP.H.
Deputy State and County Health Officer June 18' 1969

256y

,r"lr“.-‘\ v"‘,, AN
CER '
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B «wNING :;:,I_«_,
Mrs. Vivian Lepski sy

3700 Woodspring Court —
Randallstown, Maryland 21133

——

Dear Mrs. lepski:

This is to confirm, in writing, the answers to your
questions in our telephone conversation on Juae 16, 1969.

- ~he Baltimore County Department of Health is not in
favor of the proposal to build a Farmers Market cn Liberty Road
directly adjacent to the Liberty Reserveir,

This office has not received any plans or specifica-
tions for the proposed sewage treatment plant that would serve
this commexrcial installation, The run-off from such a plant
could reach the reservoir together with oil, garbage and trash
from the parking area. Before any sewage treatment plant can
be constructed in Baltimore County it must be jointly approved
by the State Department of Health, Balt’more County Departument
of Health and the County Council and, in this case, the Balti-
more City Bureau of Water Supply.

The Baltimore County Department of Health was not
summonsed to testify before the Board of Appeals at the time
of the hearing.

Very truly ycurs,

r‘_( :rr;.ér'—, /{‘ # /,’.’;}1_,?«/_' Llt AN
Timo W. Margerum, Director
Dividion of Sanitary Eng.ineering
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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